Active optical clock lasing on the
Cs 7S1/2-6P3/2 transition under a
weak magnetic field
Tiantian Shi1*, Jianxiang Miao1, Jia Zhang1 and Jingbiao Chen1,2
1State Key Laboratory of Advanced Optical Communication Systems and Networks, Institute of
Quantum Electronics, School of Electronics, Peking University, Beijing, China, 2Hefei National
Laboratory, Hefei, China
In the bad-cavity limit, the collective atomic dipole is highly coherent, resulting

4. McGrew WF, Zhang X, Fasano RJ, Schäffer SA, Beloy K, Brown RC. Atomic
clock performance enabling geodesy below the centimetre level. Nature (2018) 564:
87–90. doi:10.1038/s41586-018-0738-2
5. Godun RM, Nisbet-Jones PBR, Jones JM, King SA, Johnson LAM,Margolis HS,
et al. Frequency ratio of two optical clock transitions in 171Yb+ and constraints on
the time variation of fundamental constants. Phys Rev Lett (2014) 113:210801.
doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.113.210801
6. Kolkowitz S, Pikovski I, Langellier N, Lukin MD, Walsworth RL, Ye J.
Gravitational wave detection with optical lattice atomic clocks. Phys Rev D
(2016) 94:124043. doi:10.1103/PhysRevD.94.124043
7. Takamoto M, Ushijima I, Ohmae N, Yahagi T, Kokado K, Shinkai H, et al. Test
of general relativity by a pair of transportable optical lattice clocks. Nat Photon
(2020) 14:411–5. doi:10.1038/s41566-020-0619-8
8. Kessler T, Hagemann C, Grebing C, Legero T, Sterr U, Riehle F, et al. A sub-40-
mhz-linewidth laser based on a silicon single-crystal optical cavity. Nat Photon
(2012) 6:687–92. doi:10.1038/NPHOTON.2012.217
9. Matei DG, Legero T, Häfner S, Grebing C, Weyrich R, Zhang W, et al. 1.5μm
lasers with sub-10 mhz linewidth. Phys Rev Lett (2017) 118:263202. doi:10.1103/
PhysRevLett.118.263202
10. Cook S, Rosenband T, Leibrandt DR. Laser-frequency stabilization based on

Phys Rev X (2018) 8:021036. doi:10.1103/PhysRevX.8.021036
16. Laske T,Winter H, Hemmerich A. Pulse delay time statistics in a superradiant
laser with calcium atoms. Phys Rev Lett (2019) 123:103601. doi:10.1103/
PhysRevLett.123.103601
17. Schäffer SA, Tang M, Henriksen MR, Jørgensen AA, Christensen BTR,
Thomsen JW. Lasing on a narrow transition in a cold thermal strontium
ensemble. Phys Rev A (Coll Park) (2020) 101:013819. doi:10.1103/PhysRevA.101.
013819
18. Liu H, Jäger SB, Yu X, Touzard S, Shankar A, Holland MJ, et al. Rugged mhz-
linewidth superradiant laser driven by a hot atomic beam. Phys Rev Lett (2020) 125:
253602. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.125.253602
19. Kazakov GA, Schumm T. Active optical frequency standard using sequential
coupling of atomic ensembles. Phys Rev A (Coll Park) (2013) 87:013821. doi:10.
1103/PhysRevA.87.013821
20. Shi T, Pan D, Chen J. Realization of phase locking in good-bad-cavity active
optical clock. Opt Express (2019) 27:22040–52. doi:10.1364/OE.27.022040
21. Goldenberg HM, Kleppner D, Ramsey NF. Atomic hydrogen maser. Phys Rev
Lett (1960) 5:361–2. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.5.361
22. Yu D, Chen J. Laser theory with finite atom-field interacting time. Phys Rev A
(Coll Park) (2008) 78:013846. doi:10.1103/PhysRevA.78.013846

24. Vasilyev AA, Savukov IM, Safronova MS, Berry HG. Measurement of the 6s −
7p transition probabilities in atomic cesium and a revised value for the weak charge
QW. Phys Rev A (Coll Park) (2002) 66:020101. doi:10.1103/PhysRevA.66.020101
25. Shi T,Miao J, PanD, Chen J.Optimization of pumping light for Cs four-level active
optical clock. In: Joint conference of the IEEE international frequency control symposium
(IEEE IFCS) and IEEE international symposium on applications of ferroelectrics. 19-
23 July 2020, Keystone, CO, USA, IEEE (2020). 10.1109/IFCS-ISAF41089.2020.9234825.
26. Xu Z, Pan D, Zhuang W, Chen J-B. Experimental scheme of 633 nm and
1359 nm good-bad cavity dual-wavelength active optical frequency standard. Chin
Phys Lett (2015) 32:083201. doi:10.1088/0256-307x/32/8/083201
27. Pan D, Xue X, Chen J. Detailed problems in cesium active optical clock. In:
IEEE international frequency control symposium (IFCS), 09-12 May 2016, New
Orleans, LA, USA, (2016).
28. Heavens OS. Radiative transition probabilities of the lower excited states of the
alkali metals. J Opt Soc Am (1961) 51:1058–61. doi:10.1364/JOSA.51.001058
29. Yin B, Shay TM. Theoretical model for a faraday anomalous dispersion optical
filter. Opt Lett (1991) 16:1617–9. doi:10.1364/OL.16.001617
30. Dressler ET, Laux AE, Billmers RI. Theory and experiment for the anomalous
faraday effect in potassium. J Opt Soc Am B (1996) 13:1849–58. doi:10.1364/JOSAB.
13.001849
31. Gilbert SL, Watts RN, Wieman CE. Hyperfine-structure measurement of the
7s state of cesium. Phys Rev A (Coll Park) (1983) 27:581–2. doi:10.1103/PhysRevA.
27.581
32. Steck DA. Cesium D line data (2019). available online at revision 2.2.1 http://
steck.us/alkalidata Novermber 21, 2019).
33. Bohnet JG, Chen Z, Weiner JM, Meiser D, Holland MJ, Thompson JK. A
steady-state superradiant laser with less than one intracavity photon. Nature (2012)
484:78–81. doi:10.1038/nature10920
34. Kuppens SJM, van Exter MP, Woerdman JP. Quantum-limited linewidth
of a bad-cavity laser. Phys Rev Lett (1994) 72:3815–8. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.
72.3815
35. Pan D, Shi T, Chen J. Dual-wavelength good–bad-cavity laser system for
cavity-stabilized active optical clock. IEEE Trans Ultrason Ferroelectr Freq Control
(2018) 65:1958–64. doi:10.1109/TUFFC.2018.2854738
Frontiers in Physics frontiersin.org09
Shi et al. 10.3389/fphy.2022.967255